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Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, August 22, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.
City Hall-Council Chambers, 1 S Huron St
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
I.

Call to Order

II.

Roll Call
Jake Albers, Chair
Cisco Garcia, Vice Chair
Heather Khan
Jennifer Symanns
Jared Talaga

III.

Approval of Minutes
• June 27, 2018

IV.

Purpose of Meeting

V.

Old Business
• Elections

VI.

New Business
• 539-569 S Huron- Variance

Public Hearing

•
VII.

2 N Normal- Variance

Public Hearing

Adjournment
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES
June 27 2018
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER
7:00 P.M.

1.

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:04 pm.

II.

III.

ROLL CALL
Present:

J. Albers, C. Garcia, H. Khan, J. Symanns, J. Talaga

Staff:

C. Kochanek, Preservation Planner
Nan Schuette, Executive Director

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commissioner Talaga moved to approve the minutes of May 23, 2018 (Support: J.
Symanns) and the motion carried unanimously.

IV.

PURPOSE OF MEETING
Chairman Albers stated the purpose of the meeting.

V.

OLD BUSINESS
None

VI.

NEW BUSINESS
1.

32 Photo – Variance

Staff report was presented by C. Kochanek, Preservation Planner, who stated that this is
a request for approval of a variance to permit a detached accessory structure in the
front yard. The parcel is on the south side of Photo Street west of N. River at the end of
Photo just east of the Huron River. The parcel is 0.54 acres with frontage on Photo St.
There is an existing 2,046 sq. ft. structure on site with one existing accessory structure,
a shed, on site.
The applicant is looking to add a garage to the site in the front yard, at the end of Photo
St. The structure is addressed to and faces Photo St. Staff determined that the area
just west of Photo St, where the applicant is proposing to building a detached garage, is
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in the front yard, thus the need for a variance from Sec 122-651(b)(3). The lot is a nontraditional lot in that it has a substantial front yard due to how the structure is oriented
on the site and where Photo St ends. There is very little rear yard on the property and
the only other option for a location in which to build the detached accessory structure is
in the side yard to the west of the structure creating the need for a substantial driveway
in which to access the garage.
Ms. Kochanek reviewed the land use and surrounding area. She also reviewed the
standards for variances noting that all standards had been met.
Commissioner Garcia moved to open the public portion of the hearing (Support: H.
Kahn) and the motion carried unanimously.
Janelle Sterling, 32 Photo – stated that they had purchased the home approximately
three years ago without a garage knowing we would like to build one. Their house
faces Photo Street and there is one existing structure in the yard.
Commissioner Kahn moved to close the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Symanns) and the motion carried unanimously.
Chair Albers informed staff that he had a family emergency and had to leave.
Since there were no comments or questions by board members, Commissioner Symanns
moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request from Sec. 122651(b)(3) to permit a detached accessory structure in the front yard at 32 Photo St, with
the following findings:
Findings:
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

The location of the lot and orientation of the house with respect to both Photo
and the Huron river pose practical difficulty under Sec 122-370(b)(1).
The granting of this variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied to others in this district, under Sec 122-370(b)(2).
the practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property, as the house
was constructed in the 1920s under previous ownership, under Sec 122370(b)(3).
the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located, under Sec 122-370(b)(4).
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of
Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the allowance of the various, under Sec 122-370(b)(5).
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure, under Sec 122-370(b)(6).
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And the following conditions:
1.
2.

The detached accessory structure be set back at least 5’ from the north property
line.
The detached accessory structure be no closer to the east property line than the
westernmost side of the existing house.

The motion was supported by Commissioner Talaga and carried unanimously 4:0.
Vice-Chair Garcia took over the role as Chair adding that the next item was another
variance request.
2.

831 Oak - Variance

Preservation Planner Kochanek stated that this is a request for approval of a variance
from Sec. 122-422(c)(4) to permit a detached accessory structure in the street side
yard. The property is located on the north side of Oak St. just east of Osband St on a
corner lot. The parcel is 0.163 acres with frontage on Oak and Osband in the Prospect
Park area. There is an existing 1,036 sq. ft. structure on site with a 400 sq. ft. detached
garage. City records list the garage at 280 sq. ft.
The applicant has added a 98 sq. ft. detached accessory structure in the street side
yard. The accessory structure is 6’ in from the fence on the Osband St side; this fence
appears to be inside the west side property line. The structure is 6’ from the fence at
the rear of the property.
A letter was mailed to the homeowner in September 2017 after receiving a complaint
and verifying that the accessory structure had been built in the street side yard.
Accessory structures are not permitted to be built in the street side yard in R-1, thus the
applicant is seeking a variance from Sec 122-422(c)(4) for the structure to remain as
built. Structures less than 200 s. f. do not require a building permit, however, they must
still comply with the zoning ordinance.
Planner Kochanek reviewed the standards for variances and noted that only one of the
standards had been met.
Commissioner Khan moved to open the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Talaga) and the motion carried unanimously.
Michael Bergeron, 712 Virginia Place – has no problems with this shed and
supports the variance request.
Jared Meeks, 831 Oak – is the applicant. He stated that he was not aware of the
topographic requirements. He did not feel he would be getting special privilege since he
recently drove around other areas and counted 14 houses with street side sheds, etc.
The actual rule he is violating is 2-3 years old, not that he is using this as an excuse.
He misinterpreted the rules and he did not know that the street side yard superseded.
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There is 20’-30’ shrubs behind he shed so approaching from the north, the shed can’t be
seen. He can’t move the shed – would have to call in professional movers or a crane.
Catherine Rector, 616 Osband - stated that the shed is at the side of her driveway
– it is an old neighborhood – the shed has been hand crafted, one of the nicest
structures in the area, including some of the houses– doesn’t block any views. She
stated that the applicant contacted the city and he either misconstrued information or
was misinformed. The couple are great neighbors and are so helpful. She doesn’t feel
that this structure affects anyone and supports granting a variance.
Commissioner Symanns moved to close the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Talaga) and the motion carried unanimously.
Commissioner Symanns asked staff about past zoning ordinance and Planner Kochanek
referred to previous years for comparison. In 1998, they were not permitted in the side
yard but the street side yard requirement was 8’. This shed is at 6’ but the current
zoning ordinance does not allow anything in the street side yard. Commissioner Khan
asked the applicant if all the 14 houses he visited were in the city, and he stated they
were. Vice-Chair Garcia stated the shed would be difficult to move. Staff reviewed the
photo of the lot in question which was included in the staff report to explain in detail
what is the actual side yard and back yard. Commissioner Symanns stated that on
corner lots, there is limited back yard.
Commissioner Khan stated that while it could have been placed differently, the
neighbors feel it is acceptable and the applicant is limited. She approved of the
structure and was inclined to support a variance. Commissioner Talaga would have
liked more information on previous variances, however, Planner Kochanek responded
that previous zoning ordinances are not under consideration; it is what is under the
current ordinance that is.
After further discussion, Commissioner Talaga moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals
approve the variance from Sec. 122-422(c)(4) to permit a detached accessory structure
in the street side yard at 831 Oak, with the following findings:
1.
2.

The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not
been created by any person presently having an interest in the property [per
§122-370(b)(3)].
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located [per §122-370(b)(4)].

The motion was supported by Commissioner Khan and carried unanimously 4:0.
3.

Elections
Some discussion was held on possible election of officers, however, due to the absence
of Chair Albers, it was agreed that this item would be postponed until the following
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month. Commissioner Symanns moved to table elections until the July meeting
(Support: H. Khan) and the motion carried unanimously.
4.

Future Business
Planner Kochanek stated that there will be a meeting next month – the Patient Station.

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

Since there was no further business, Commissioner Talaga moved to adjourn the
meeting (Support: H. Khan) and the motion carried unanimously.
The meeting was adjourned at 7:49 pm.
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City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
July 2018
Staff Review of Variance Applications
The Patient Station New Build
539-569 S. Huron
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Kenzy Consulting, Inc.
539 S. Huron
Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Project:

The Patient Station

Application Date:

June 25, 2018

Location:

East side of S. Huron St between I-94 and Spring St

Zoning:

GC – General Corridor

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from:
122-477(H), Frontage Buildout
122-477, Private frontages

Staff Recommendation:

Denial

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
539/569 S Huron is approximately one and a quarter acres, with more than 500 feet of frontage
on South Huron, immediately north of I-94. There is an existing 540 square foot single story
building on site. The applicant is proposing to build an almost 10,000 square foot structure,
south of the existing, along with associated parking and site improvements, and to demolish the
existing structure. In June 2018, the Planning Commission approved a special use for the
existing layout and the proposed new build. The additional parking lot to the north was granted
a special use for a parking lot as a principal use at the Planning Commission meeting on August
14, 2018.
Due to the proposed use’s need for quite a bit of parking and its unique location, they are
requesting a variance from 122-477(H), Frontage Buildout, as quite a bit of their frontage is
occupied by parking or landscaping.
Due to the proposed use’s need for site security, the lack of walkability in the general area due
to the proximity of I-94, and the non-perpendicular frontage to the street, they are requesting a
variance from the strict requirements of 122-477, Private frontages.
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Figure 1: Subject Site Location
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Figure 2: Site Close-up (2015)
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Figure 3: Proposed site layout (5/4/2018)
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Figure 4: Proposed Frontage (5/4/2018)

NORTH
EAST
SOUTH
WEST

Figure 5: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
Proposed Parking lot, gas station
Vacant land, residential
I-94
G.W. Kent (equipment manufacturer)
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NC
P, CN-Mid
n/a
PMD
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ORDINANCE
Sec. 122-477. SC

§122-477
Single Story Commercial Building
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The frontage buildout of the property, using a “zoning lot” that encompasses the proposed built
area of the site, is 89’ of 210’. This is 42.4%, and falls short of the 50% minimum buildout by
7.6%. The red lines on the above image reflect the “zoning lot.”
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ORDINANCE

§122-477/ 122-484

Adherence to this section is required by 122-477, Private Frontages.
Sec. 122-484. Commercial
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The applicant’s “distance between façade openings” exceeds the maximum of 2’ by 4’8”; the
door is recessed by 10’9”, exceeding the maximum by 5’9”; the ground floor transparency is
31%, and does not meet the minimum of 60%. The applicant has met the height to bottom of
window requirement, as well as met the terms of the interface zone buildout.
STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. The lot is boomerang-shaped, shallow, and hilly, with
significantly curved frontage, very little pedestrian activity, and a high volume of high-speed
traffic due to the location adjacent to the freeway off-ramp. Because of the shallowness
and topography, it is difficult to locate the parking strictly to the rear of the building, which
makes it difficult to adhere to the 50% minimum. The applicant notes that practical difficulty
lies in the shape of the lot that does not run parallel to the MDOT ROW and that if they
were to meet the ordinance requirements in regards to the frontage buildout that they
would eliminate onsite parking that is needed. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. Due to the curved frontage of the lot and
corresponding stepped frontage of the building, it’s structurally challenging to space the
openings any closer together or to provide more window space. The applicant argues that
the ordinance, as written, was intended for multi-story, mixed use buildings. Planning staff
has revisited this requirement and planning Commission has recommended to city council a
proposed a text amendment to loosen this requirement under specific circumstances (for

frontages less than 15’ from the edge of the roadway; with no on-street parking permitted
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on the block; on frontages with more than 15,000 vehicles per day by latest count, on
frontages with speed limits set at 35 mph or more; all must be met). This standard is
met.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. This is the first new construction building in the General
Corridor district. Buildings constructed prior to 2014- the vast majority- did not have to
adhere to the buildout standards. All new buildings, however, do. Thus this is the first real
test of this requirement in GC. The applicant notes that the project is 85% compliant with
the frontage buildout requirement and that this will allow the applicant to maximize the
parking. As this is a very odd shaped lot, and the applicant has come close to the
requirement, this will not confer a special privilege. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. This is the first new construction building in the
General Corridor district. Buildings constructed prior to 2014- the vast majority- did not have
to adhere to the buildout standards. All new buildings, however, do. Thus this is the first
real test of this requirement for GC. As a zoning text amendment is in the works for the
private frontage design to allow for the Planning Commission to loosen the requirements
and possibly even waive them entirely for a property in the specific situation that this
property is in, this variance does not convey a special privilege. This standard is met.

(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. The lot’s odd shape was created due to the street
configuration and MDOT right-of-ways. The applicant did not create these issues and is
simply trying to build a larger building on site. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. The applicant’s use of a stepped frontage design was a
creative approach in order to more closely align with requirements of the zoning ordinance
in regards frontage design. This standard is met.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. & Variance 2: Private Frontage Design.
As the building is currently situated close to S. Huron, at about the midpoint on the site, and
the proposed building has met the height to the bottom of opening requirement and has
about 50 % of the ground floor transparency requirement, this should help with fostering
walkability in the area. It is not expected that the granting of this variance will be
detrimental to public welfare; this design does not discourage pedestrians or bicyclists. This
standard is met.
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(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. As noted elsewhere, this is the first single-story commercial
new construction in the GC district, thus the first to be subject to this frontage buildout
requirement. Other buildings have not had to meet this standard, but this is a standard all
future designs will have to meet. This is a significant regulatory change since the last
“building boom” in the 1970s-80s. The applicant is less than 8% from meeting this
requirement. The applicant argues that the meeting the frontage buildout will result in less
parking on site and thus may create the trickle-down effect of customers having to park in
the adjacent neighborhood. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. This requirement is currently being revisited with a
zoning amendment, however the applicant does not fully meet the proposed changes in the
requirements (“Thoroughfare Commercial,” maximum distance between openings be raised

to 5’; minimum ground floor transparency be reduced to 50%; and that max height to
bottom of window be increased to 3’) but the applicant might be eligible for planning
commission to waive some or all of the requirements. This standard is met.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. As this variance is for only falls short of the 50% minimum
buildout by 7.6% this is the minimum variance that males possible a reasonable use. This
standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. The applicant’s distance between façade openings
exceeds the maximum by 4’8”; the door exceeds the recess requirement be 5’9”; and the
ground floor transparency falls short by 29%. With the design of the door recess, the
applicant is attempting to address the need to both accommodate customers and workers
who arrive from the parking lot as well as the sidewalk, and this location on a trunkline
adjacent to the freeway is, in general, not particularly well-traversed by pedestrians. As
staff has pointed out previously that with a creative stepped façade design which attempts
to follow the front property line but limits the width of the openings on the front of the
façade. This standard is met.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the 7.6% variance request from §122477(H) for a frontage buildout for the Patient Station New Build at 539-569 S Huron, with the
following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

the curved front of the lot and overall shallowness of the lot.
Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; this is a new requirement and
this is the first entirely new construction proposal put forth in this district with this building
type.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request from §122-477Private Frontages for the Patient Station New Build at 539-569 S Huron, with the following
findings with the following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
the curved front of the lot.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; this is a new requirement and
this is the first entirely new construction proposal put forth in this district with this building
type, on a challenging lot.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

Bonnie Wessler
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City Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
Cynthia Kochanek
Preservation Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
CC: Applicant
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July 18, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Ypsilanti
1 S. Huron St.

Ypsilanti, MI 48197
Re:

The Patient Station / New Construction
539-569 S.Huron

Dear Chairman Albers and ZBA Members:

Our client, The Patient Station, is seeking two modest variances in connection with the
construction of a new building for The Patient Station. The new facility will be nearly
10,000 square feet and house a medical marijuana provisioning center. This new
construction will replace the current approximately 550 square foot building, which will be
demolished, along with the canopy that is a remnant of a former gas station on the site.
The Patient Station has been working diligently to comply with the State's new medical
marihuana laws as well as prepare for the future with its new building. Earlier this year,
upon the recommendation of the Planning Commission, the City Council, on April 3, 2018,
approved new zoning amendments to allow medical marihuana facilities in a General
Corridor (GC) District. This action allowed The Patient Station to submit a Site Plan for the
new building. On June 20th, the Planning Commission approved the Special Use request and
Site Plan application for the new building. We are very pleased and grateful for the support
of the City of Ypsilanti and look forward to finalizing our variance requests.

The Patient Station has complied with the six standards that you are required to review
under Ordinance Section 122-370. Attached to this letter is a listing of our compliance with
each requirement. In brief, the variance request concerning private frontage design is due
to the fact is that the Ordinance was designed for multi-story, mixed-use buildings. The
Patient Station new construction is a single story building with only one use. So, it is not
possible to comply with this requirement. It is our understanding that the Planning
Department is going to recommend a zoning text change in the near future to resolve this
"error in the text."

With respect to the frontage build out percentage variance, we are not asking for a
significant change. Currently, we meet 42.4% of the minimum 50% requirement. The
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City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
August 22, 2018
Staff Review of Variance Application
2nd floor expansion (parking)
2 N Normal
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Vincent Zhang
Daisy Rentals LLC
800 Cliffs Drive #308
Ypsilanti, MI 48198

Project:

2 N Normal – 2nd floor addition

Application Date:

18 July 2018

Location:

North-east corner of Congress and Normal

Zoning:

CN-Mid, Core neighborhood mid

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from 122-683 (off street parking
construction), 684 (parking landscaping), and 691 (parking
quantity)

Staff Recommendation:

Approval

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
2 N Normal is an existing three-unit home. There was a fire at the property earlier this year,
causing extensive damage. The owners are interested in expanding the second story by
approximately 200 square feet, over an existing first-story addition. The use of the property for
three units is an existing legal nonconforming use; nonconformities may not be expanded; thus,
they sought a Special Use Permit for the use of the property as a three-unit with the expanded
second story.
As they are a “new” use, the current requirements for parking kick in. For three units, they
would be required to have 5 parking spaces. The site currently only has one, located in the
front yard off Normal, and no room for another. The applicant is requesting a set of variances
to permit this parking space to continue.
An AAATA bus route 6 stop is nearby at the corner of Congress and Summit. The area is within
the Residential Permit Parking program and part of Area 4. There is on-street parking available
on both sides of Normal and on the north side of Congress. There are plentiful sidewalks in the
area, and sidewalks connect the building entrances to the street.
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The single space onsite in the front yard is paved. Front yard spaces are no longer permitted. It
could be possible to place a space in the rear yard, off Congress, however, this would pose some
logistical and setback challenges. Relocating the drive would not be able to provide any more
than one total space due to the limited width.
Figure 1: Subject Site Location

2
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Figure 2: Site Close-up (2015)
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Figure 3: photograph of site (google street view)
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Figure 4: Current Photographs (Normal frontage)
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Figure 5: Current Photograph (Congress frontage)
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Figure 6: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
Multi-family residential
Single, Two, & Multi-family residential
Single & Multi-family residential
Multi-family residential
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ORDINANCE

Sec. 122-683. Off-street Parking layout and construction for all other uses.
Off-street parking facilities required for multiple-family and nonresidential uses shall be located on the same lot or
parcel as the building or use they are intended to serve, or within 300 feet of such building or use, measured from
the nearest point of the building to the nearest point of the off-street parking lot. A shared parking agreement or use
easement for the land intended for shared parking must be on file with the county register of deeds, in order for the
shared parking spaces to satisfy the quantity requirement. Parking spaces may be located within buildings or
structures consistent with the Building Code.
(a) Review and approval requirements. Except for off-street parking accessory to single-or two-family dwelling
units, review and approval is required for off-street parking areas in accordance with Article III of this chapter.
(b) Ingress and egress. Adequate ingress and egress to such parking lot shall be provided by means of clearly
defined and limited drives having a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way traffic and 10 feet for one-way
traffic, with a maximum of 30 feet. All such drives shall be located so as to minimize traffic congestion.
(1) On lots with a lot width of 100 feet or less, no more than one curb cut to a single street is permitted.
(2) All curb cuts accessing Washtenaw Avenue (M-17) must comply with the Michigan Department of
Transportation M-17 Access Management Plan and the ReImagine Washtenaw Corridor Improvement
Study.
(3) All curb cuts and approaches to such parking lots shall comply with adopted City standards for curb cuts.
(4) Ingress and egress for the parking area in an area zoned CN-Mid, CN, HC, NC, GC, C, HHS, PMD shall
not cross land zoned for P, R1 or CN-SF.
(5) Parking lot driveways shall be situated so as to minimize vehicle headlights from shining on residential
dwellings.
(6) Where possible, curb cuts shall be located across from any existing curb cuts on the opposite side of the
street, or shall be offset from any opposite-side curb cuts by at least 25 feet.
(7) No curb cut for a parking lot may be closer than 50 feet to the intersection of any two streets as measured
along the street right-of-way line. However, the Planning Commission may allow a curb cut for a parking
lot situated on a small land parcel located no closer than 20 feet to the intersection of any two streets, upon
finding that no other access points in compliance with City Ordinances is possible due to the size of the
parcel.
(c) Access. All parking spaces shall be provided adequate access by pedestrians and vehicles:
(1) Walkways in Parking Lots. Paved walkways a minimum of 5 feet in width shall be provided for access to
adjacent parks, commercial areas, transit stops, anticipated walkways and institutions. Pedestrian
movement shall be accommodated within parking lots through raised walkways, marked crosswalks or
similar methods.
(2) Vehicular Access. All parking spaces must be accessible to vehicles by means of maneuvering aisles.
Except for one-and two-family uses, maneuvering or backing from a parking space directly onto a street or
walkway shall be prohibited, and all parking spaces shall be designed so that any motor vehicle may be
parked or unparked without moving another vehicle.
(d) Maneuvering drives. Each driveway providing access to an off-street parking lot containing five or more
parking spaces shall be a minimum of ten feet in width. Where a turning radius is necessary, it shall be an arc
that allows unobstructed vehicle flow.
(e) Surfacing. All parking and loading facilities and access drives shall be paved with a durable bonded material in
accordance with accepted engineering standards, or alternative surfacing materials to minimize impervious
surface and stormwater runoff, employ environmental and other best practices, and achieve low impact design,
at the discretion of the City Engineer. Use of pervious alternative surfaces is encouraged in proximity to the
Huron River and Paint Creek. Paving materials proposed to improve aesthetics may also be considered by the
City Planner and the Planning Commission. Alternative surfaces proposed shall be reviewed by the City’s
consulting engineer.
(f) Drainage. All off-street parking and loading areas shall be graded and drained to public storm sewers. As an
alternative, if in the opinion of the City’s consulting engineer, the soils are of a type which will allow for
efficient drainage, the use of drywells, infiltration trenches, swales, bio-retention or other best management
practices for controlling urban runoff quality are permitted. No surface water shall be permitted to drain onto
adjoining properties, unless there is a common engineered drainage system shared with the adjoining property
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(c)

(d)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

or an appropriate watershed easement has been obtained. No surface water drainage from an off-street parking
lot shall be permitted to drain across a public sidewalk.
Setback from street. Parking lot setbacks are designated by the zoning district in which they are located. An
allowed exception are circular drives, which may be located in a required minimum front yard or street side
yard, provided that such drives shall be designed so that no parking space is located closer than 25 feet to any
street right-of-way line.
Setback from adjacent lot. Parking areas are required to be 10’ from any adjacent lot. Planning Commission
may waive this requirement in whole or in part with a finding that the lot shares a common access and common
parking with the adjoining lot, or that stormwater, landscaping, and other similar concerns have been adequately
addressed with other methods.
Striping. For parking lots containing five or more spaces, all spaces shall be outlined with three-inch wide
strips of white or yellow paint, except that barrier-free spaces shall be blue, with a symbol of compliance in
blue, and signed in accordance with the State Barrier-Free Code.
Wheel stops. For parking lots containing five or more spaces or accessory to commercial uses, wheel stops or
curbing shall be provided for all parking spaces to prevent any vehicle from projecting beyond the parking lot
area, bumping any wall or fence, or encroaching upon any landscaping. In all cases where parking lots abut
public or private sidewalks, continuous concrete curbing or bumper stops, at least six inches high, shall be
placed so that a motor vehicle cannot be driven or parked on, or hang over, any part of any sidewalk.
Lighting. With the exception of multiple-family dwellings on individual lots containing no more than four units,
parking and loading facilities utilized during night-time hours shall be artificially illuminated. All such outdoor
lighting shall meet the requirements of §122-609.
Maintenance. All off-street parking areas, including striping, shall be maintained in good usable condition, and
when necessary shall be treated to prevent dust or other nuisances. Such parking areas and drives shall also be
kept free of litter, debris, and refuse.
Additional requirements. In addition to the above requirements, parking areas shall comply with additional
requirements or conditions which may be deemed as reasonably necessary by the Planning Commission for the
protection of abutting lots.

Sec. 122-684. Parking screening and landscaping.
(a) Intent. Separate landscape areas shall be provided within parking lots so as to break up the broad expanse of
pavement, mitigate heat island effect, support storm water management, and guide the circulation of vehicular
and pedestrian traffic.
(b) Required landscaping within off-street parking areas. Separate landscape areas shall be provided within offstreet parking areas in accordance with the following requirements:
(1) There shall be a minimum of one (1) tree for every eight (8) parking spaces, provided that a landscape
island shall be provided for no more than sixteen (16) continuous spaces.
(2) Landscape islands must meet the following size requirements:
(i) Landscape islands containing a tree shall be a minimum of 160 square feet and a minimum of nine (9)
feet wide.
(ii) Landscape islands containing a pedestrian pathway shall be a minimum of eleven (11) feet wide, with
a pathway of a minimum width of five (5) feet and minimum three (3) feet wide landscape area on
both sides.
(iii) If landscaped islands are not used for storm water infiltration, the islands must be raised and curbed.
(3) The ends of all parking aisles and corners shall be protected with a curbed island.
(4) A minimum distance of three (3) feet from the backside of the curb and the proposed landscape plantings
shall be provided. Where vehicles overhang a landscape island or strip, a minimum distance of five (5) feet
from the backside of the curb and the proposed landscape plantings shall be provided.
(5) Shrubs and/or ground covers which will not impede vehicular visibility in accordance with this Ordinance
may also be included.
(c) Required Landscaping at the Perimeter of Off-Street Parking Areas, Loading Zones, and Access Drives.
Separate landscape areas shall be provided at the perimeter of off-street parking areas in accordance with the
following requirements. This landscaping cannot be counted toward any other landscaping requirement except
for the “site landscaping” minimum percentage.
(1) Off-street parking areas in the side and rear yard which abut a R-1, MD, CN, CN-Mid, CN-SF zoning
district must be screened in accordance with §122-634.
8
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(2) All off-street parking areas that are visible from a public road shall be screened from view with a solid wall
or landscape planting achieving at least 80% opacity year-round at least three (3) feet in height but no more
than four (4) feet in height, in conformance with §122-675.
(3) All land between a parking lot and any street right-of-way shall be kept free from refuse and debris and
must be landscaped. The ground area shall be planted in lawn or other live ground covering. All such
landscaping and plantings shall be maintained in a healthy, growing condition, neat and orderly in
appearance.
(d) Landscaped areas, walls, structures, and walks shall be properly protected from vehicular encroachment or
overhang through appropriate wheel stops or curbs, as well as a distance of at least 3 feet.

Sec. 122-691. Minimum and maximum number of parking spaces.
USE
RESIDENTIAL

AUTOMOBILE SPACES PER UNIT OF MEASURE

Multiple-family dwellings, including
townhouses

1.5 for each dwelling unit, plus 1 for each 10 dwelling units for guest parking.

STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant notes that practical difficulty is found in attempting to add or change any
additional parking spaces, due to the positioning of the existing building on the lot and the
slope of the lot eastward. The only location on the front of the lot to place a parking space
is where it currently is; the only place on the rear of the lot would be behind the building,
accessed off Congress- but would result in overall more paved surface, present grading
challenges, be difficult to access due to the narrowness of the space, and be directly
adjacent to the neighbor’s lot. There would be no net gain.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
This is an uncommon challenge for this use in this zoning district, but not unheard-of. In
other zoning districts, such as Center, it is common to have a building/use that was
constructed without interest in parking or open space. In this district, this is rare; most
homes (single family or multifamily) have room for at least some parking beside or behind
the building. There are, however, a handful of properties that, in the 1970s, were granted
variances to permit front-yard parking; two of these are in the 900 block of West Cross.
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(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
The owner did not construct the existing building nor did they plat or subdivide the lot upon
which it is built.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The front yard parking has existed there for many, many years. We have no records of
complaints or other issues arising from its placement.

(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance would allow the property to retain one parking space. Generally speaking, the
area is walkable enough and has ample public parking to possibly allow for no onsite
parking at this location. However, provision of one parking space does allow for the
possibility of a person with a disability to have relatively convenient access to a personal
vehicle.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
Yes. Permitting the applicant to have one space allows the applicant to maintain the current
density; it also provides potential accommodations should a future resident have a disability.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance requests from 122-683
(off street parking construction), 684 (parking landscaping), and 691 (parking quantity) to
permit the existing single parking space in the front yard to remain at 2 N Normal, with the
following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
the grading of the lot and the footprint of the existing building.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; several other properties owners
in the CN-Mid district of the north side of the 900 block of West Cross have the ability to
park in their front yards due to a historical set of variances.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

Bonnie Wessler
City Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
c.c.

File
Applicant
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Agenda
Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, August 22, 2018 - 7:00 P.M.
City Hall-Council Chambers, 1 S Huron St
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
I.

Call to Order

II.

Roll Call
Jake Albers, Chair
Cisco Garcia, Vice Chair
Heather Khan
Jennifer Symanns
Jared Talaga

III.

Approval of Minutes
• June 27, 2018

IV.

Purpose of Meeting

V.

Old Business
• Elections

VI.

New Business
• 539-569 S Huron- Variance

Public Hearing

•
VII.

2 N Normal- Variance

Public Hearing

Adjournment

P
P
P
P
P

A
A
A
A
A

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES
June 27 2018
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER
7:00 P.M.

1.

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:04 pm.

II.

III.

ROLL CALL
Present:

J. Albers, C. Garcia, H. Khan, J. Symanns, J. Talaga

Staff:

C. Kochanek, Preservation Planner
Nan Schuette, Executive Director

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commissioner Talaga moved to approve the minutes of May 23, 2018 (Support: J.
Symanns) and the motion carried unanimously.

IV.

PURPOSE OF MEETING
Chairman Albers stated the purpose of the meeting.

V.

OLD BUSINESS
None

VI.

NEW BUSINESS
1.

32 Photo – Variance

Staff report was presented by C. Kochanek, Preservation Planner, who stated that this is
a request for approval of a variance to permit a detached accessory structure in the
front yard. The parcel is on the south side of Photo Street west of N. River at the end of
Photo just east of the Huron River. The parcel is 0.54 acres with frontage on Photo St.
There is an existing 2,046 sq. ft. structure on site with one existing accessory structure,
a shed, on site.
The applicant is looking to add a garage to the site in the front yard, at the end of Photo
St. The structure is addressed to and faces Photo St. Staff determined that the area
just west of Photo St, where the applicant is proposing to building a detached garage, is
1

in the front yard, thus the need for a variance from Sec 122-651(b)(3). The lot is a nontraditional lot in that it has a substantial front yard due to how the structure is oriented
on the site and where Photo St ends. There is very little rear yard on the property and
the only other option for a location in which to build the detached accessory structure is
in the side yard to the west of the structure creating the need for a substantial driveway
in which to access the garage.
Ms. Kochanek reviewed the land use and surrounding area. She also reviewed the
standards for variances noting that all standards had been met.
Commissioner Garcia moved to open the public portion of the hearing (Support: H.
Kahn) and the motion carried unanimously.
Janelle Sterling, 32 Photo – stated that they had purchased the home approximately
three years ago without a garage knowing we would like to build one. Their house
faces Photo Street and there is one existing structure in the yard.
Commissioner Kahn moved to close the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Symanns) and the motion carried unanimously.
Chair Albers informed staff that he had a family emergency and had to leave.
Since there were no comments or questions by board members, Commissioner Symanns
moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request from Sec. 122651(b)(3) to permit a detached accessory structure in the front yard at 32 Photo St, with
the following findings:
Findings:
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

The location of the lot and orientation of the house with respect to both Photo
and the Huron river pose practical difficulty under Sec 122-370(b)(1).
The granting of this variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied to others in this district, under Sec 122-370(b)(2).
the practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property, as the house
was constructed in the 1920s under previous ownership, under Sec 122370(b)(3).
the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located, under Sec 122-370(b)(4).
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of
Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the allowance of the various, under Sec 122-370(b)(5).
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure, under Sec 122-370(b)(6).

2

And the following conditions:
1.
2.

The detached accessory structure be set back at least 5’ from the north property
line.
The detached accessory structure be no closer to the east property line than the
westernmost side of the existing house.

The motion was supported by Commissioner Talaga and carried unanimously 4:0.
Vice-Chair Garcia took over the role as Chair adding that the next item was another
variance request.
2.

831 Oak - Variance

Preservation Planner Kochanek stated that this is a request for approval of a variance
from Sec. 122-422(c)(4) to permit a detached accessory structure in the street side
yard. The property is located on the north side of Oak St. just east of Osband St on a
corner lot. The parcel is 0.163 acres with frontage on Oak and Osband in the Prospect
Park area. There is an existing 1,036 sq. ft. structure on site with a 400 sq. ft. detached
garage. City records list the garage at 280 sq. ft.
The applicant has added a 98 sq. ft. detached accessory structure in the street side
yard. The accessory structure is 6’ in from the fence on the Osband St side; this fence
appears to be inside the west side property line. The structure is 6’ from the fence at
the rear of the property.
A letter was mailed to the homeowner in September 2017 after receiving a complaint
and verifying that the accessory structure had been built in the street side yard.
Accessory structures are not permitted to be built in the street side yard in R-1, thus the
applicant is seeking a variance from Sec 122-422(c)(4) for the structure to remain as
built. Structures less than 200 s. f. do not require a building permit, however, they must
still comply with the zoning ordinance.
Planner Kochanek reviewed the standards for variances and noted that only one of the
standards had been met.
Commissioner Khan moved to open the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Talaga) and the motion carried unanimously.
Michael Bergeron, 712 Virginia Place – has no problems with this shed and
supports the variance request.
Jared Meeks, 831 Oak – is the applicant. He stated that he was not aware of the
topographic requirements. He did not feel he would be getting special privilege since he
recently drove around other areas and counted 14 houses with street side sheds, etc.
The actual rule he is violating is 2-3 years old, not that he is using this as an excuse.
He misinterpreted the rules and he did not know that the street side yard superseded.
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There is 20’-30’ shrubs behind he shed so approaching from the north, the shed can’t be
seen. He can’t move the shed – would have to call in professional movers or a crane.
Catherine Rector, 616 Osband - stated that the shed is at the side of her driveway
– it is an old neighborhood – the shed has been hand crafted, one of the nicest
structures in the area, including some of the houses– doesn’t block any views. She
stated that the applicant contacted the city and he either misconstrued information or
was misinformed. The couple are great neighbors and are so helpful. She doesn’t feel
that this structure affects anyone and supports granting a variance.
Commissioner Symanns moved to close the public portion of the hearing (Support: J.
Talaga) and the motion carried unanimously.
Commissioner Symanns asked staff about past zoning ordinance and Planner Kochanek
referred to previous years for comparison. In 1998, they were not permitted in the side
yard but the street side yard requirement was 8’. This shed is at 6’ but the current
zoning ordinance does not allow anything in the street side yard. Commissioner Khan
asked the applicant if all the 14 houses he visited were in the city, and he stated they
were. Vice-Chair Garcia stated the shed would be difficult to move. Staff reviewed the
photo of the lot in question which was included in the staff report to explain in detail
what is the actual side yard and back yard. Commissioner Symanns stated that on
corner lots, there is limited back yard.
Commissioner Khan stated that while it could have been placed differently, the
neighbors feel it is acceptable and the applicant is limited. She approved of the
structure and was inclined to support a variance. Commissioner Talaga would have
liked more information on previous variances, however, Planner Kochanek responded
that previous zoning ordinances are not under consideration; it is what is under the
current ordinance that is.
After further discussion, Commissioner Talaga moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals
approve the variance from Sec. 122-422(c)(4) to permit a detached accessory structure
in the street side yard at 831 Oak, with the following findings:
1.
2.

The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not
been created by any person presently having an interest in the property [per
§122-370(b)(3)].
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located [per §122-370(b)(4)].

The motion was supported by Commissioner Khan and carried unanimously 4:0.
3.

Elections
Some discussion was held on possible election of officers, however, due to the absence
of Chair Albers, it was agreed that this item would be postponed until the following
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month. Commissioner Symanns moved to table elections until the July meeting
(Support: H. Khan) and the motion carried unanimously.
4.

Future Business
Planner Kochanek stated that there will be a meeting next month – the Patient Station.

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

Since there was no further business, Commissioner Talaga moved to adjourn the
meeting (Support: H. Khan) and the motion carried unanimously.
The meeting was adjourned at 7:49 pm.
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City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
July 2018
Staff Review of Variance Applications
The Patient Station New Build
539-569 S. Huron
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Kenzy Consulting, Inc.
539 S. Huron
Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Project:

The Patient Station

Application Date:

June 25, 2018

Location:

East side of S. Huron St between I-94 and Spring St

Zoning:

GC – General Corridor

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from:
122-477(H), Frontage Buildout
122-477, Private frontages

Staff Recommendation:

Denial

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
539/569 S Huron is approximately one and a quarter acres, with more than 500 feet of frontage
on South Huron, immediately north of I-94. There is an existing 540 square foot single story
building on site. The applicant is proposing to build an almost 10,000 square foot structure,
south of the existing, along with associated parking and site improvements, and to demolish the
existing structure. In June 2018, the Planning Commission approved a special use for the
existing layout and the proposed new build. The additional parking lot to the north was granted
a special use for a parking lot as a principal use at the Planning Commission meeting on August
14, 2018.
Due to the proposed use’s need for quite a bit of parking and its unique location, they are
requesting a variance from 122-477(H), Frontage Buildout, as quite a bit of their frontage is
occupied by parking or landscaping.
Due to the proposed use’s need for site security, the lack of walkability in the general area due
to the proximity of I-94, and the non-perpendicular frontage to the street, they are requesting a
variance from the strict requirements of 122-477, Private frontages.
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Figure 1: Subject Site Location
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Figure 2: Site Close-up (2015)
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Figure 3: Proposed site layout (5/4/2018)
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Figure 4: Proposed Frontage (5/4/2018)
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Figure 5: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
Proposed Parking lot, gas station
Vacant land, residential
I-94
G.W. Kent (equipment manufacturer)
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NC
P, CN-Mid
n/a
PMD
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ORDINANCE
Sec. 122-477. SC

§122-477
Single Story Commercial Building

6
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The frontage buildout of the property, using a “zoning lot” that encompasses the proposed built
area of the site, is 89’ of 210’. This is 42.4%, and falls short of the 50% minimum buildout by
7.6%. The red lines on the above image reflect the “zoning lot.”
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ORDINANCE

§122-477/ 122-484

Adherence to this section is required by 122-477, Private Frontages.
Sec. 122-484. Commercial

8
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The applicant’s “distance between façade openings” exceeds the maximum of 2’ by 4’8”; the
door is recessed by 10’9”, exceeding the maximum by 5’9”; the ground floor transparency is
31%, and does not meet the minimum of 60%. The applicant has met the height to bottom of
window requirement, as well as met the terms of the interface zone buildout.
STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. The lot is boomerang-shaped, shallow, and hilly, with
significantly curved frontage, very little pedestrian activity, and a high volume of high-speed
traffic due to the location adjacent to the freeway off-ramp. Because of the shallowness
and topography, it is difficult to locate the parking strictly to the rear of the building, which
makes it difficult to adhere to the 50% minimum. The applicant notes that practical difficulty
lies in the shape of the lot that does not run parallel to the MDOT ROW and that if they
were to meet the ordinance requirements in regards to the frontage buildout that they
would eliminate onsite parking that is needed. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. Due to the curved frontage of the lot and
corresponding stepped frontage of the building, it’s structurally challenging to space the
openings any closer together or to provide more window space. The applicant argues that
the ordinance, as written, was intended for multi-story, mixed use buildings. Planning staff
has revisited this requirement and planning Commission has recommended to city council a
proposed a text amendment to loosen this requirement under specific circumstances (for

frontages less than 15’ from the edge of the roadway; with no on-street parking permitted
9
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on the block; on frontages with more than 15,000 vehicles per day by latest count, on
frontages with speed limits set at 35 mph or more; all must be met). This standard is
met.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. This is the first new construction building in the General
Corridor district. Buildings constructed prior to 2014- the vast majority- did not have to
adhere to the buildout standards. All new buildings, however, do. Thus this is the first real
test of this requirement in GC. The applicant notes that the project is 85% compliant with
the frontage buildout requirement and that this will allow the applicant to maximize the
parking. As this is a very odd shaped lot, and the applicant has come close to the
requirement, this will not confer a special privilege. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. This is the first new construction building in the
General Corridor district. Buildings constructed prior to 2014- the vast majority- did not have
to adhere to the buildout standards. All new buildings, however, do. Thus this is the first
real test of this requirement for GC. As a zoning text amendment is in the works for the
private frontage design to allow for the Planning Commission to loosen the requirements
and possibly even waive them entirely for a property in the specific situation that this
property is in, this variance does not convey a special privilege. This standard is met.

(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. The lot’s odd shape was created due to the street
configuration and MDOT right-of-ways. The applicant did not create these issues and is
simply trying to build a larger building on site. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. The applicant’s use of a stepped frontage design was a
creative approach in order to more closely align with requirements of the zoning ordinance
in regards frontage design. This standard is met.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. & Variance 2: Private Frontage Design.
As the building is currently situated close to S. Huron, at about the midpoint on the site, and
the proposed building has met the height to the bottom of opening requirement and has
about 50 % of the ground floor transparency requirement, this should help with fostering
walkability in the area. It is not expected that the granting of this variance will be
detrimental to public welfare; this design does not discourage pedestrians or bicyclists. This
standard is met.

10

Variance Review | The Patient Station New Build | July 17, 2018

(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. As noted elsewhere, this is the first single-story commercial
new construction in the GC district, thus the first to be subject to this frontage buildout
requirement. Other buildings have not had to meet this standard, but this is a standard all
future designs will have to meet. This is a significant regulatory change since the last
“building boom” in the 1970s-80s. The applicant is less than 8% from meeting this
requirement. The applicant argues that the meeting the frontage buildout will result in less
parking on site and thus may create the trickle-down effect of customers having to park in
the adjacent neighborhood. This standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. This requirement is currently being revisited with a
zoning amendment, however the applicant does not fully meet the proposed changes in the
requirements (“Thoroughfare Commercial,” maximum distance between openings be raised

to 5’; minimum ground floor transparency be reduced to 50%; and that max height to
bottom of window be increased to 3’) but the applicant might be eligible for planning
commission to waive some or all of the requirements. This standard is met.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
Variance 1: Frontage Buildout. As this variance is for only falls short of the 50% minimum
buildout by 7.6% this is the minimum variance that males possible a reasonable use. This
standard is met.
Variance 2: Private Frontage Design. The applicant’s distance between façade openings
exceeds the maximum by 4’8”; the door exceeds the recess requirement be 5’9”; and the
ground floor transparency falls short by 29%. With the design of the door recess, the
applicant is attempting to address the need to both accommodate customers and workers
who arrive from the parking lot as well as the sidewalk, and this location on a trunkline
adjacent to the freeway is, in general, not particularly well-traversed by pedestrians. As
staff has pointed out previously that with a creative stepped façade design which attempts
to follow the front property line but limits the width of the openings on the front of the
façade. This standard is met.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the 7.6% variance request from §122477(H) for a frontage buildout for the Patient Station New Build at 539-569 S Huron, with the
following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

the curved front of the lot and overall shallowness of the lot.
Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; this is a new requirement and
this is the first entirely new construction proposal put forth in this district with this building
type.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request from §122-477Private Frontages for the Patient Station New Build at 539-569 S Huron, with the following
findings with the following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
the curved front of the lot.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; this is a new requirement and
this is the first entirely new construction proposal put forth in this district with this building
type, on a challenging lot.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

Bonnie Wessler
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City Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
Cynthia Kochanek
Preservation Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
CC: Applicant
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July 18, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Ypsilanti
1 S. Huron St.

Ypsilanti, MI 48197
Re:

The Patient Station / New Construction
539-569 S.Huron

Dear Chairman Albers and ZBA Members:

Our client, The Patient Station, is seeking two modest variances in connection with the
construction of a new building for The Patient Station. The new facility will be nearly
10,000 square feet and house a medical marijuana provisioning center. This new
construction will replace the current approximately 550 square foot building, which will be
demolished, along with the canopy that is a remnant of a former gas station on the site.
The Patient Station has been working diligently to comply with the State's new medical
marihuana laws as well as prepare for the future with its new building. Earlier this year,
upon the recommendation of the Planning Commission, the City Council, on April 3, 2018,
approved new zoning amendments to allow medical marihuana facilities in a General
Corridor (GC) District. This action allowed The Patient Station to submit a Site Plan for the
new building. On June 20th, the Planning Commission approved the Special Use request and
Site Plan application for the new building. We are very pleased and grateful for the support
of the City of Ypsilanti and look forward to finalizing our variance requests.

The Patient Station has complied with the six standards that you are required to review
under Ordinance Section 122-370. Attached to this letter is a listing of our compliance with
each requirement. In brief, the variance request concerning private frontage design is due
to the fact is that the Ordinance was designed for multi-story, mixed-use buildings. The
Patient Station new construction is a single story building with only one use. So, it is not
possible to comply with this requirement. It is our understanding that the Planning
Department is going to recommend a zoning text change in the near future to resolve this
"error in the text."

With respect to the frontage build out percentage variance, we are not asking for a
significant change. Currently, we meet 42.4% of the minimum 50% requirement. The
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City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
August 22, 2018
Staff Review of Variance Application
2nd floor expansion (parking)
2 N Normal
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Vincent Zhang
Daisy Rentals LLC
800 Cliffs Drive #308
Ypsilanti, MI 48198

Project:

2 N Normal – 2nd floor addition

Application Date:

18 July 2018

Location:

North-east corner of Congress and Normal

Zoning:

CN-Mid, Core neighborhood mid

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from 122-683 (off street parking
construction), 684 (parking landscaping), and 691 (parking
quantity)

Staff Recommendation:

Approval

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
2 N Normal is an existing three-unit home. There was a fire at the property earlier this year,
causing extensive damage. The owners are interested in expanding the second story by
approximately 200 square feet, over an existing first-story addition. The use of the property for
three units is an existing legal nonconforming use; nonconformities may not be expanded; thus,
they sought a Special Use Permit for the use of the property as a three-unit with the expanded
second story.
As they are a “new” use, the current requirements for parking kick in. For three units, they
would be required to have 5 parking spaces. The site currently only has one, located in the
front yard off Normal, and no room for another. The applicant is requesting a set of variances
to permit this parking space to continue.
An AAATA bus route 6 stop is nearby at the corner of Congress and Summit. The area is within
the Residential Permit Parking program and part of Area 4. There is on-street parking available
on both sides of Normal and on the north side of Congress. There are plentiful sidewalks in the
area, and sidewalks connect the building entrances to the street.
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The single space onsite in the front yard is paved. Front yard spaces are no longer permitted. It
could be possible to place a space in the rear yard, off Congress, however, this would pose some
logistical and setback challenges. Relocating the drive would not be able to provide any more
than one total space due to the limited width.
Figure 1: Subject Site Location
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Figure 2: Site Close-up (2015)
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Figure 3: photograph of site (google street view)
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Figure 4: Current Photographs (Normal frontage)
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Figure 5: Current Photograph (Congress frontage)
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Figure 6: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
Multi-family residential
Single, Two, & Multi-family residential
Single & Multi-family residential
Multi-family residential
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Neighborhood-Mid
Neighborhood-Mid
Neighborhood-Mid
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ORDINANCE

Sec. 122-683. Off-street Parking layout and construction for all other uses.
Off-street parking facilities required for multiple-family and nonresidential uses shall be located on the same lot or
parcel as the building or use they are intended to serve, or within 300 feet of such building or use, measured from
the nearest point of the building to the nearest point of the off-street parking lot. A shared parking agreement or use
easement for the land intended for shared parking must be on file with the county register of deeds, in order for the
shared parking spaces to satisfy the quantity requirement. Parking spaces may be located within buildings or
structures consistent with the Building Code.
(a) Review and approval requirements. Except for off-street parking accessory to single-or two-family dwelling
units, review and approval is required for off-street parking areas in accordance with Article III of this chapter.
(b) Ingress and egress. Adequate ingress and egress to such parking lot shall be provided by means of clearly
defined and limited drives having a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way traffic and 10 feet for one-way
traffic, with a maximum of 30 feet. All such drives shall be located so as to minimize traffic congestion.
(1) On lots with a lot width of 100 feet or less, no more than one curb cut to a single street is permitted.
(2) All curb cuts accessing Washtenaw Avenue (M-17) must comply with the Michigan Department of
Transportation M-17 Access Management Plan and the ReImagine Washtenaw Corridor Improvement
Study.
(3) All curb cuts and approaches to such parking lots shall comply with adopted City standards for curb cuts.
(4) Ingress and egress for the parking area in an area zoned CN-Mid, CN, HC, NC, GC, C, HHS, PMD shall
not cross land zoned for P, R1 or CN-SF.
(5) Parking lot driveways shall be situated so as to minimize vehicle headlights from shining on residential
dwellings.
(6) Where possible, curb cuts shall be located across from any existing curb cuts on the opposite side of the
street, or shall be offset from any opposite-side curb cuts by at least 25 feet.
(7) No curb cut for a parking lot may be closer than 50 feet to the intersection of any two streets as measured
along the street right-of-way line. However, the Planning Commission may allow a curb cut for a parking
lot situated on a small land parcel located no closer than 20 feet to the intersection of any two streets, upon
finding that no other access points in compliance with City Ordinances is possible due to the size of the
parcel.
(c) Access. All parking spaces shall be provided adequate access by pedestrians and vehicles:
(1) Walkways in Parking Lots. Paved walkways a minimum of 5 feet in width shall be provided for access to
adjacent parks, commercial areas, transit stops, anticipated walkways and institutions. Pedestrian
movement shall be accommodated within parking lots through raised walkways, marked crosswalks or
similar methods.
(2) Vehicular Access. All parking spaces must be accessible to vehicles by means of maneuvering aisles.
Except for one-and two-family uses, maneuvering or backing from a parking space directly onto a street or
walkway shall be prohibited, and all parking spaces shall be designed so that any motor vehicle may be
parked or unparked without moving another vehicle.
(d) Maneuvering drives. Each driveway providing access to an off-street parking lot containing five or more
parking spaces shall be a minimum of ten feet in width. Where a turning radius is necessary, it shall be an arc
that allows unobstructed vehicle flow.
(e) Surfacing. All parking and loading facilities and access drives shall be paved with a durable bonded material in
accordance with accepted engineering standards, or alternative surfacing materials to minimize impervious
surface and stormwater runoff, employ environmental and other best practices, and achieve low impact design,
at the discretion of the City Engineer. Use of pervious alternative surfaces is encouraged in proximity to the
Huron River and Paint Creek. Paving materials proposed to improve aesthetics may also be considered by the
City Planner and the Planning Commission. Alternative surfaces proposed shall be reviewed by the City’s
consulting engineer.
(f) Drainage. All off-street parking and loading areas shall be graded and drained to public storm sewers. As an
alternative, if in the opinion of the City’s consulting engineer, the soils are of a type which will allow for
efficient drainage, the use of drywells, infiltration trenches, swales, bio-retention or other best management
practices for controlling urban runoff quality are permitted. No surface water shall be permitted to drain onto
adjoining properties, unless there is a common engineered drainage system shared with the adjoining property
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(c)

(d)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

or an appropriate watershed easement has been obtained. No surface water drainage from an off-street parking
lot shall be permitted to drain across a public sidewalk.
Setback from street. Parking lot setbacks are designated by the zoning district in which they are located. An
allowed exception are circular drives, which may be located in a required minimum front yard or street side
yard, provided that such drives shall be designed so that no parking space is located closer than 25 feet to any
street right-of-way line.
Setback from adjacent lot. Parking areas are required to be 10’ from any adjacent lot. Planning Commission
may waive this requirement in whole or in part with a finding that the lot shares a common access and common
parking with the adjoining lot, or that stormwater, landscaping, and other similar concerns have been adequately
addressed with other methods.
Striping. For parking lots containing five or more spaces, all spaces shall be outlined with three-inch wide
strips of white or yellow paint, except that barrier-free spaces shall be blue, with a symbol of compliance in
blue, and signed in accordance with the State Barrier-Free Code.
Wheel stops. For parking lots containing five or more spaces or accessory to commercial uses, wheel stops or
curbing shall be provided for all parking spaces to prevent any vehicle from projecting beyond the parking lot
area, bumping any wall or fence, or encroaching upon any landscaping. In all cases where parking lots abut
public or private sidewalks, continuous concrete curbing or bumper stops, at least six inches high, shall be
placed so that a motor vehicle cannot be driven or parked on, or hang over, any part of any sidewalk.
Lighting. With the exception of multiple-family dwellings on individual lots containing no more than four units,
parking and loading facilities utilized during night-time hours shall be artificially illuminated. All such outdoor
lighting shall meet the requirements of §122-609.
Maintenance. All off-street parking areas, including striping, shall be maintained in good usable condition, and
when necessary shall be treated to prevent dust or other nuisances. Such parking areas and drives shall also be
kept free of litter, debris, and refuse.
Additional requirements. In addition to the above requirements, parking areas shall comply with additional
requirements or conditions which may be deemed as reasonably necessary by the Planning Commission for the
protection of abutting lots.

Sec. 122-684. Parking screening and landscaping.
(a) Intent. Separate landscape areas shall be provided within parking lots so as to break up the broad expanse of
pavement, mitigate heat island effect, support storm water management, and guide the circulation of vehicular
and pedestrian traffic.
(b) Required landscaping within off-street parking areas. Separate landscape areas shall be provided within offstreet parking areas in accordance with the following requirements:
(1) There shall be a minimum of one (1) tree for every eight (8) parking spaces, provided that a landscape
island shall be provided for no more than sixteen (16) continuous spaces.
(2) Landscape islands must meet the following size requirements:
(i) Landscape islands containing a tree shall be a minimum of 160 square feet and a minimum of nine (9)
feet wide.
(ii) Landscape islands containing a pedestrian pathway shall be a minimum of eleven (11) feet wide, with
a pathway of a minimum width of five (5) feet and minimum three (3) feet wide landscape area on
both sides.
(iii) If landscaped islands are not used for storm water infiltration, the islands must be raised and curbed.
(3) The ends of all parking aisles and corners shall be protected with a curbed island.
(4) A minimum distance of three (3) feet from the backside of the curb and the proposed landscape plantings
shall be provided. Where vehicles overhang a landscape island or strip, a minimum distance of five (5) feet
from the backside of the curb and the proposed landscape plantings shall be provided.
(5) Shrubs and/or ground covers which will not impede vehicular visibility in accordance with this Ordinance
may also be included.
(c) Required Landscaping at the Perimeter of Off-Street Parking Areas, Loading Zones, and Access Drives.
Separate landscape areas shall be provided at the perimeter of off-street parking areas in accordance with the
following requirements. This landscaping cannot be counted toward any other landscaping requirement except
for the “site landscaping” minimum percentage.
(1) Off-street parking areas in the side and rear yard which abut a R-1, MD, CN, CN-Mid, CN-SF zoning
district must be screened in accordance with §122-634.
8
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(2) All off-street parking areas that are visible from a public road shall be screened from view with a solid wall
or landscape planting achieving at least 80% opacity year-round at least three (3) feet in height but no more
than four (4) feet in height, in conformance with §122-675.
(3) All land between a parking lot and any street right-of-way shall be kept free from refuse and debris and
must be landscaped. The ground area shall be planted in lawn or other live ground covering. All such
landscaping and plantings shall be maintained in a healthy, growing condition, neat and orderly in
appearance.
(d) Landscaped areas, walls, structures, and walks shall be properly protected from vehicular encroachment or
overhang through appropriate wheel stops or curbs, as well as a distance of at least 3 feet.

Sec. 122-691. Minimum and maximum number of parking spaces.
USE
RESIDENTIAL

AUTOMOBILE SPACES PER UNIT OF MEASURE

Multiple-family dwellings, including
townhouses

1.5 for each dwelling unit, plus 1 for each 10 dwelling units for guest parking.

STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant notes that practical difficulty is found in attempting to add or change any
additional parking spaces, due to the positioning of the existing building on the lot and the
slope of the lot eastward. The only location on the front of the lot to place a parking space
is where it currently is; the only place on the rear of the lot would be behind the building,
accessed off Congress- but would result in overall more paved surface, present grading
challenges, be difficult to access due to the narrowness of the space, and be directly
adjacent to the neighbor’s lot. There would be no net gain.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
This is an uncommon challenge for this use in this zoning district, but not unheard-of. In
other zoning districts, such as Center, it is common to have a building/use that was
constructed without interest in parking or open space. In this district, this is rare; most
homes (single family or multifamily) have room for at least some parking beside or behind
the building. There are, however, a handful of properties that, in the 1970s, were granted
variances to permit front-yard parking; two of these are in the 900 block of West Cross.
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(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
The owner did not construct the existing building nor did they plat or subdivide the lot upon
which it is built.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The front yard parking has existed there for many, many years. We have no records of
complaints or other issues arising from its placement.

(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance would allow the property to retain one parking space. Generally speaking, the
area is walkable enough and has ample public parking to possibly allow for no onsite
parking at this location. However, provision of one parking space does allow for the
possibility of a person with a disability to have relatively convenient access to a personal
vehicle.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
Yes. Permitting the applicant to have one space allows the applicant to maintain the current
density; it also provides potential accommodations should a future resident have a disability.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance requests from 122-683
(off street parking construction), 684 (parking landscaping), and 691 (parking quantity) to
permit the existing single parking space in the front yard to remain at 2 N Normal, with the
following findings per 122-370(b):

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
the grading of the lot and the footprint of the existing building.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district; several other properties owners
in the CN-Mid district of the north side of the 900 block of West Cross have the ability to
park in their front yards due to a historical set of variances.
The practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been created by
any person presently having an interest in the property.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
This variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land,
buildings, or structure.

Bonnie Wessler
City Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
c.c.

File
Applicant
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